The Board of Directors, after duly considering the requirement of funds for Working Capital and repayment of 
loan instalments, have not recommended equity dividend for the year under review in view to further strengthen 
the financial position of your Company. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Sixty Lacs Only) divided 
into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 3,60,000 (Three 
Lacs Sixty Thousand) Preference Share of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred) each. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

A separate report on Corporate Governance forms part of the Annual Report along with the Auditor's Certificate 
on Compliance.

Certificate from M/s Gupta Gulshan & Associates, Company Secretaries, regarding compliance with the

[...]

period of five years w.e.f. July 01, 2011 to 
June 30, 2016.

Re-appointment of Mr. D.K. Prashar as Joint 
Managing Director of the Company for a 
period of five years w.e.f. July 01, 2011 to 
June 30, 2016.

Increase of Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs.12,00,00,000/-(Rs.Twelve 
Crores) to Rs.14,00,00,000/- (Rs. Fourteen 
Crores) by creation of 2,00,000 (Two Lacs) 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/-(Rs. Hundred) 
each.

Amendment in Articles of Association of the 
Company by inserting Article No. 23A, 23B 
after existing Article No. 23.

Issue & allotment of Non Convertible 
Redeemable Preference shares for a sum not

[...]

less than 6 (Six) months previous notice in writting to sharehlders to redeem these shares. These shares are not 
listed on any stock exchange.

4.3. Authorised Share Capital
During the year March 31,2012, the authorised share capital has been increased from Rs. 12,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twelve Crores) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupee 
Ten) each to Rs.14,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Non Covertible, Cumulative, Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Rs. 100 (Rupees Hundred) each at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 
September 26, 2011. During the year March 31,2013 the authorised share capital has been increased from 
Rs.14,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10 (Rupee Ten) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Non Covertible, Cumulative, Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 100 (Rupees Hundred) each to Rs.15,60,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Sixty Lakhs) divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each and 3,60,000 (Three Lakh 
Sixty Thousand) Non Covertible, Cumulative, Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100 (Rupees Hundred) 
each in the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on September 26, 2012.

Equity Shares of Rs 10/-each

NOTES ON THE FINANCIALS STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2013